transaction is completed. In addition, the Pro Forma Financial Statements do not purport to project the future financial
position or operating results of the combined company.

GAAP requires that one party to the transaction be identified as the acquirer. In accordance with such principles, the
merger of SJW and CTWS will be accounted for as an acquisition of CTWS common stock by SJW, which we refer
to as the CTWS Acquisition, and will follow the acquisition method of accounting for business combinations. As
described above, SJW expects to finance the CTWS Acquisition with a combination of debt and equity. The number
of new common equity shares assumed to be issued in the Pro Forma Financial Statements is based on the closing
price of SJW�s common stock on the NYSE on November 19, 2018 of $64.96 per share (See Note 3 to the Pro Forma
Financial Statements for additional information related to the preliminary purchase price).

S-36

Edgar Filing: SJW GROUP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 76

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

At September 30, 2018

(In thousands)

Historical Results
(as reported)

Reclassification
Adjustments

(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 5)

Pro Forma

Combined
SJW

Group
Connecticut

Water
ASSETS
Utility plant:
Land $ 18,300 $ �  $ 15,022 $ �  $ 33,322
Depreciable plant and equipment 1,783,654 �  837,255 �  2,620,909
Nondepreciable plant �  �  102,850 �  102,850
Construction in progress 79,475 19,849 1,839 �  101,163
Utility plant �  955,127 (955,127) �  �
Intangible assets 15,748 �  �  �  15,748

Total utility plant 1,897,177 974,976 1,839 �  2,873,992
Less accumulated depreciation and
amortization (593,916) (253,488) �  �  (847,404)

Net utility plant 1,303,261 721,488 1,839 �  2,026,588
Nonutility plant 56,336 12,111 (11,528) �  56,919
Less accumulated depreciation (12,029) �  �  �  (12,029)

Net nonutility property 44,307 12,111 (11,528) �  44,890
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and equivalents 13,327 4,603 �  �  17,930
Accounts receivable:
Customers, net of allowance 22,595 16,443 (1,101) �  37,937
Other 826 �  1,351 �  2,177
Unbilled utility revenue 38,097 11,742 �  �  49,839
Current regulatory assets �  �  7,471 395 b 7,866
Other current assets 5,522 14,178 (4,798) �  14,902

Total current assets 80,367 46,966 2,923 395 130,651
OTHER ASSETS:
Investments �  �  11,528 �  11,528
Regulatory assets and deferred
charges, less current portion 104,670 97,073 (5,322) 1,616 b 198,037
Other intangible assets �  �  �  15,000 a 15,000
Goodwill �  66,403 �  542,661 c 609,064
Other 4,263 �  �  �  4,263

Edgar Filing: SJW GROUP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 77

Total other assets 108,933 163,476 6,206 559,277 837,892

$ 1,536,868 $ 944,041 $ (560) $ 559,672 $ 3,040,021

CAPITALIZATION AND
LIABILITIES
CAPITALIZATION:
Common stock $ 21 $ 189,927 �  $ (189,920) h 28
Additional paid-in capital 84,045 �  �  421,743 h 505,788
Retained earnings 390,891 108,422 �  (124,291) e,h 375,022
Accumulated other comprehensive
income �  (149) �  149 h �

Total stockholders� equity 474,957 298,200 �  (107,681) 880,838
Long-term debt, less current portion 431,341 250,877 �  421,471 d,e 1,103,689

Total capitalization 906,298 549,077 �  529,152 1,984,527
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Line of credit 76,000 58,541 �  �  134,541
Current portion of long-term debt �  4,321 �  (282) d 4,039
Accrued ground water extraction
charge, purchased water and power 22,856 �  �  �  22,856
Accounts payable 26,956 8,529 (2,506) 22,040 e,h 55,019
Accrued interest 7,402 1,637 �  �  9,039
Accrued taxes 4,056 �  �  �  4,056
Accrued payroll 4,568 �  2,506 �  7,074
Other current liabilities 9,842 3,617 (560) 14,933 f 27,832

Total current liabilities 151,680 76,645 (560) 36,691 264,456

DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 80,901 34,168 66,849 (6,171) e,g,h 175,747
ADVANCES FOR
CONSTRUCTION 80,124 19,324 �  �  99,448
CONTRIBUTION IN AID OF
CONSTRUCTION 167,769 133,959 �  �  301,728
POSTRETIREMENT BENEFIT
PLANS 75,877 30,666 �  �  106,543
REGULATORY LIABILITY 60,650 30,970 �  �  91,620
UNFUNDED FUTURE INCOME
TAXES �  66,849 (66,849) �  �
OTHER NONCURRENT
LIABILITIES 13,569 2,383 �  �  15,952

$  1,536,868 $ 944,041 $ (560) $ 559,672 $  3,040,021

S-37

Edgar Filing: SJW GROUP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 78

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

(In Thousands)

Historical Results
(as reported)

Reclassification
Adjustments

(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 5)
Pro Forma
CombinedSJW Group Connecticut Water

OPERATING
REVENUE $ 298,981 $ 91,026 �  �  $ 390,007

OPERATING
EXPENSE:
Production expenses:
Purchased water 72,673 �  1,484 �  74,157
Ground water extraction
charges 34,341 �  �  �  34,341
Other production expenses 18,448 �  9,600 �  28,048
Operations and
maintenance �  38,156 (38,156) �  �

Total production expenses 125,462 38,156 (27,072) �  136,546
Administrative and
general 36,278 �  20,022 �  56,300
Maintenance 14,036 �  7,699 �  21,735
Taxes, other than income 11,332 8,685 �  �  20,017
Depreciation and
amortization 40,921 13,670 �  750 a, j 55,341
Acquisition transaction
expenses 14,994 7,766 135 (22,895) i, h �

Total operating expense 243,023 68,277 784 (22,145) 289,939

OPERATING INCOME 55,958 22,749 (784) 22,145 100,068
Interest on long-term debt (18,213) (8,111) (495) (14,935) d, k (41,754)
Pension non-service cost (1,767) �  (1,015) �  (2,782)
Unrealized loss on
investments (527) �  �  �  (527)
Other, net 2,084 1,821 2,346 �  6,251

Income before income
taxes 37,535 16,459 52 7,210 61,256
Provision for income taxes 7,591 (706) 52 2,019 l 8,956

NET INCOME $ 29,944 $ 17,165 �  $ 5,191 $ 52,300

Edgar Filing: SJW GROUP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 79

Earnings Per Share and Common Shares Outstanding, Assuming an Exchange Ratio of 1.1375
-Basic $ 1.45 $ 1.44 $ 1.91
-Diluted $ 1.45 $ 1.42 $ 1.90
Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding
-Basic 20,593,570 11,899,000 (5,149,289) m 27,343,281
-Diluted 20,721,970 12,069,000 (5,319,289) m 27,471,681

S-38

Edgar Filing: SJW GROUP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 80

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

(In Thousands)

Historical Results
(as reported)

Reclassification
Adjustments

(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 5)
Pro Forma
CombinedSJW Group Connecticut Water

OPERATING
REVENUE $ 389,225 $ 107,054 �  �  496,279

OPERATING
EXPENSE:
Production expenses:
Purchased water 86,456 �  1,559 �  88,015
Ground water extraction
charges 47,817 �  �  �  47,817
Other production expenses 22,498 �  11,401 �  33,899
Operations and
maintenance � 48,017 (48,017) �  �

Total production expenses 156,771 48,017 (35,057) �  169,731
Administrative and
general 55,011 �  26,674 �  81,685
Maintenance 17,430 �  9,462 �  26,892
Taxes, other than income 13,642 10,941 �  �  24,583
Depreciation and
amortization 48,292 16,684 �  1,000 a,j 64,976

Total operating expense 291,146 75,642 1,079 1,000 368,867

OPERATING INCOME 98,079 31,412 (1,079) (1,000) 127,412
Interest on long-term debt (22,610) (9,054) 199 (19,909) d,k (51,374)
Interest on mortgages and
other (319) �  �  �  (319)
Gain on sale of real estate
investments 6,903 33 22 �  6,958
Gain on sale of TWA 12,499 �  �  �  12,499
Other utility income, net
of taxes �  824 (824) �  �
Dividend income 75 �  �  �  75
Non-water sales earnings �  1,167 (1,167) �  �
Allowance for funds used
during construction �  774 (774) �  �

�  359 837 �  1,196

Edgar Filing: SJW GROUP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 81

Other interest and
investment income
Other, net 1,866 (2,454) 4,947 �  4,359

Income before income
taxes $ 96,493 $ 23,061 $ 2,161 ($ 20,909) $ 100,806

Provision for income taxes $ 35,393 ($ 1,993) $ 2,161 ($ 8,573) l $ 26,988

Net income before
noncontrolling interest $ 61,100 $ 25,054 �  ($ 12,336) $ 73,818
Less net income
attributable to
noncontrolling interest $ 1,896 �  �  �  $ 1,896

NET INCOME $ 59,204 $ 25,054 �  ($ 12,336) $ 71,922

Earnings Per Share and Common Shares Outstanding, Assuming an Exchange Ratio of 1.1375
-Basic $ 2.89 $ 2.17 $ 2.64
-Diluted $ 2.86 $ 2.13 $ 2.62
Weighted Average Common Shares
Outstanding
-Basic 20,506,960 11,540,000 (4,790,289) m 27,256,671
-Diluted 20,685,118 11,762,000 (5,012,289) m 27,434,829

S-39

Edgar Filing: SJW GROUP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 82

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The Pro Forma Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2018 gives effect to the CTWS Acquisition and related financing
as if they had been completed on September 30, 2018. The Pro Forma Statements of Operations for the nine months
ended September 30, 2018 and the year ended December 31, 2017 give effect to the CTWS Acquisition and related
financing as if they had been completed on January 1, 2017.

The Pro Forma Financial Statements have been derived primarily from the September 30, 2018 unaudited condensed

[…]

change prior to the closing of the transaction due to share activity in the ordinary course of business, including the
vesting of outstanding CTWS equity awards. These changes are not expected to have a material impact on the Pro
Forma Financial Statements.

The market price of SJW�s common stock will fluctuate, and the interest rate on SJW�s debt raised to finance the
transaction may vary, until reflected on an actual basis when the CTWS Acquisition and the Debt Financing are
completed. An increase or decrease in SJW�s common share price by 10% from the price used to calculate the
preliminary purchase price would decrease or increase the number of SJW Shares issued to finance the transaction by
approximately 614 thousand shares. An increase or decrease by 10% in the interest rate on the Debt Financing would
result in an increase/decrease in annual interest expense of approximately $2.0 million.

Note 4. Preliminary Purchase Price Allocation

The allocation of the preliminary purchase price to the fair values of assets acquired and liabilities assumed includes
certain pro forma adjustments to the fair values of CTWS�s assets and liabilities. The allocation of the preliminary
purchase price is as follows (in thousands):

September 30, 2018
CTWS

Historical
Information

Fair Value
Adjustments

Purchase
Price

Allocation
Utility plant, net $ 723,327 �  $ 723,327
Nonutility plant, net $ 583 �  $ 583
Current assets $ 49,889 $ 395 $ 50,284
Investments $ 11,528 �  $ 11,528
Regulatory assets and deferred
charges, less current portion $ 91,751 $ 1,616 $ 93,367
Other intangible assets $ �  $ 15,000 $ 15,000
Goodwill $ 66,403 $ 542,661 $ 609,064

Total assets acquired $ 943,481 $ 559,672 $ 1,503,153

Edgar Filing: SJW GROUP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 90

Long-term debt $ 250,877 $ (279) $ 250,598
Current liabilities, including
maturities of long-term debt $ 76,085 $ (282) $ 75,803
Deferred income taxes $ 101,017 �  $ 101,017
Regulatory liabilities $ 30,970 �  $ 30,970
Post retirement benefit plans $ 30,666 $ 14,933 $ 45,599
Contributions in aid of construction
and construction advances $ 153,283 �  $ 153,283
Other long-term liabilities and
preferred stock $ 2,383 �  $ 2,383

Total liabilities assumed $ 645,281 $ 14,372 $ 659,653

S-44

Edgar Filing: SJW GROUP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 91

Table of Contents

Note 5. Adjustments to the Pro Forma Financial Statements

Adjustments to the Pro Forma Balance Sheet

(a) Intangible Assets. The pro forma adjustment reflects the fair value of an identified acquired intangible asset for
non-regulated operations that consists of customer relationships ($15,000). The asset was valued using the Excess
Earnings Method. The fair value estimate is preliminary and determined based on assumptions that a market
participant would use in pricing an asset using the most advantageous market (i.e., the highest and best use). The final